KEOKUK COUNTY BOARD PROCEEDINGS FEBRUARY 14, 2022

The Keokuk County Board of Supervisors met in regular session, Monday, February 14, 2022 in the Board Room of the Courthouse. Present were: Michael C. Hadley, Fred Snakenberg, Daryl Wood and Christy Bates, County Auditor.

Wood moved, Snakenberg seconded to approve the agenda. All ayes and motion carried.

Snakenberg moved, Wood seconded to approve the minutes of February 7, 2022 as submitted. All ayes and motion carried.

Met with Engineer McGuire regarding Keokuk County Highway Department. Quote guidelines were provided regarding old shop building demo that includes removal, backfilling and modification of subbase. Quotes are due to the Engineer's Office on March 2, 2022 at 10:00 a.m. Environmental Edge projects asbestos removal in a week or two. McGuire reminded his shared Keokuk / Mahaska Engineer position is going on 2 ¹/₂ years and updated on hiring prospects for Mahaska County.

Wood moved, Hadley seconded approval to set proposed maximum property tax levy public hearing as February 28, 2022 at 9:30 a.m. in the Keokuk County Boardroom as submitted. All ayes and motion carried. Publication will be in the February 16, 2022 News-Review.

Various board and committee reports were held. Wood attended Pathfinders, RUSS and Annual Statewide Supervisors meetings. Snakenberg participated in Mental Health, Eighth Judicial District meetings and attended Annual Statewide Supervisors meeting. Hadley attended the Annual Statewide Supervisors meeting in Des Moines last week.

Discussion of old/new business and public comment was held. Wood shared a conversation with Jess of Manly Construction stating he will report back with a roof and bird control proposal regarding the open-faced building used for parking at old county shop location. The proposed FY23 budget was reviewed, as well as, agenda and public hearing dates thereof.

On vote and motion Hadley adjourned the meeting at 9:55 a.m.

The above and foregoing information is a summary of the minutes taken at the above indicated meeting. The full and complete set of minutes is available at the Keokuk County Auditor's Office and www.keokukcounty.iowa.gov.